
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 1 December 2021 

2.00 pm 

Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Penberthy, Chair 

Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair 

Councillors Collins, Dann, Derrick, James, Lowry, Stevens and Stoneman (and one Conservative 

vacancy).  
 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Helen Rickman, Democratic 

Advisor 

T 01752  668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 23 November 2021 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2021. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Policy Brief   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

6. Finance and Capital Monitoring Report September 2021  (Pages 15 - 28) 

 

7. Corporate Plan Performance Report Q2 2021/ 22 - to follow    

 

8. Bereavement Services Update   (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

9. Environment Bill Update - verbal    

 

10. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 

12. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 

Freedom of Information Act 2000 

  

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 



 

 

OFFICIAL 

AGENDA 

 

  

 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 

 

that under the law, the Committee is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of 

the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

 

13. Commercial Waste Services  (Pages 43 - 46) 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 September 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 22 September 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Penberthy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Collins, Dann, Derrick, James, Lowry, Stevens and Stoneman. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Burden.   

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Jonathan Drean (Cabinet Member for Transport), 

Mike Artherton (Group Manager – Parking, Marine and Garage Services), 

Councillor Nick Kelly (The Leader), Brendan Arnold (Strategic Director for 

Finance), Andrew Loton (Head of Governance, Risk and Performance), Andy Ralphs 

(Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services) and Helen Rickman 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 

conduct: 

 

Member Subject Reason Interest 

Councillor 

Stoneman 

Minute 15 – 

Controlled Parking 

Zones Update 

His father is a Civil 

Enforcement 

Manager employed 

by Plymouth City 

Council 

Personal 

 

12. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 are a 

correct record. 

 

13. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 September 2021 

OFFICIAL 

14. Policy Brief   

 

Members were advised that no officer was in attendance for this item due to 

apologies submitted however any questions would be forwarded on as appropriate 

and responded to. 

 

Members raised the following questions: 

 

  had officers bid for the £1.6m of funding associated with the National 

Disability Strategy launched by the Government? 

 

  had the council been involved in supporting bids between faith groups and 

the Government associated with the £1m Faith New Deal Pilot Fund? 

 

Members noted the update provided in the agenda pack.  
 

15. Controlled Parking Zones Update - To Follow   

 

Councillor Jonathan Drean (Cabinet Member for Transport) and Mike Artherton 

(Group Manager – Parking, Marine and Garage Services) presented the Controlled 

Parking Zones Update and highlighted the following: 

 

(a) as contained within the report, the flow chart provided set out the process 

followed by office
[...]
this would addressed later in the meeting during the Financial 

Monitoring Report July 2021 item.  

 

17. Finance Monitoring Report - July 2021   

 

Councillor Nick Kelly (The Leader), and Brendan Arnold (Strategic Director for 

Finance) presented the Finance Monitoring Report – July 2021 to Members.  

 

Key points highlighted to Members included: 

 

(a) the figures within the report would fluctuate over the course of the 

remaining months however it was hoped that they would travel in the right 

direction to balance the budget which was the key objective; 

 

(b) overall, in terms of the variants total, the Council had moved from a 

£1.276m overspend to a £1.446m overspend – this was highlighted as going 

in the wrong direction. Within the CCS directorate (Corporate and 

Customer Services Directorate) it had moved from £1.382m overspend to a 

£1.498m overspend. The Business Support Review, which fell under this 

directorate, had slipped by one month due to the impact of covid and this 

had had an adverse effect upon the timings/ savings. Within the overspend, 

there were other savings targets likely to be delivered later than planned, 

and included a legacy of £949,000 and the facility management saving target 

of £550,000. The Management Team continued to monitor the savings 

targets closely and assurance was given that the directorate was moving in 
the right direction; the August finance report included a positive significant 

move in the figures provided; 

 

(c) Members were aware of the unprecedented financial pressures on the 

Council’s finances due to the Covid 19 pandemic; those pressures still 

Page 5



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 September 2021 

OFFICIAL 

remained as infection rates in the city were above the regional and national 

averages. There was a commitment to continue to show the position of the 

additional costs and income lost due to Covid 19 which was c
[...]
lude:  

 £19.9 million expansion of the George Park and Ride site in Plymouth through the Levelling Up fund - 

one of only six in the south west to be announced.  

 Up to £50,000 to develop early-stage proposals to reinstate passenger rail links between Tavistock and 

Plymouth through the Restoring Your Railway ‘Ideas Fund’.  

 Up to £90 million for new Community Forests in England - including in Plymouth and South Devon.   

The Chancellor’s speech can be found here. 

 

Plans to drive levelling up agenda  

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government has become the Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities. The change in name reflects the continuing focus the Government is placing on its 

flagship Levelling Up agenda.  

 

£200 million boost to help level up communities across the UK  

The Government has announced the successful bids for the UK Community Renewal Fund. The two successful 

bids for Plymouth are the Plymouth Sound National Marine Park (£655,873) and Stonehouse Union (£542,893). 

 

Local Government  

Council financial sustainability and the section 114 regime 

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) has published a government response 

to the Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee’s report on local authority financial 

sustainability and the section 114 regime published on 19 July 2021. 

The report includes responses to a number of recommendations on social care, funding, COVID-19, 

commercial investment and audit and control. 

 

Housing and Homelessness  

Funding allocated to local areas via the Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF)  

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has announced that almost  

£58m from the £75m Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) has been allocated to 53 councils to develop 

brownfield land into housing. The £75m BLRF includes £25m for self and custom build projects, of which £5m 

has already been allocated. Councils a
[...]
nerable renters struggling due to the impact of the pandemic will be helped by a £65 million support 

package. The funding will be given to councils to support low-income earners in rent arrears in their area. 

 

Government announces support for rough sleepers over winter 

Rough sleepers will be helped into safe and warm accommodation and treatment services for drug and alcohol 

dependency this winter, supported by an extra £66 million the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities announced today. [Plymouth has been awarded £165,500 via the Rough Sleeping Drug & Alcohol 

Treatment Grant.] 

 

Support enforcing the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard (MEES) Regulations. 

£4.3 million of extra funding from the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) is designed 

to support an extra 100,000 engagements with the most difficult to reach landlords with the worst performing 

properties. The money will support measures to raise awareness of the rules and free property surveys, as well 

as enhanced and targeted mail reminders and translation services to reach those not currently complying. 

Plymouth is one of the 59 local authorities who were successful and have been allocated funding.  

 

Finance and Welfare  

Local government income compensation scheme for lost sales, fees and charges 

Guidance for local authorities on how to access the local government income compensation scheme for lost 

sales, fees and charges as a result of COVID-19. 

 

Chancellor sets new standards for environmental reporting to weed out greenwashing and support transition 

to a greener financial system  

The Chancellor has introduced new requirements for businesses to set out their green credentials to potential 

investors. The rules will also apply to pension schemes, investment products and asset managers and owners 

and are part of the Government’s reforms to create a greener financial system. Greening Finance: A Roadmap 

to Sustainable has been published. 

 

The Department for Education (DfE) cost of school uniform guidance. 

The Education (Guidance about Costs of School Uniform) Bill has been amended and new guidance published 

requiring schools to make uniform affordable for all. Schools are required to make uniform affordable and 

parents get the best value for money. 

 

Adult personal social services: specific revenue funding and grant allocations - 2021 to 2022  

A letter on routine annual social care funding to local authorities for the financial year 2021 to 2022 states that 

Plymouth has been allocated £184,010 via a Local Reform and Community Voices 2021 to 2022 grant and 

£347,945 War Pensions via a Disregard Grant 2021 to 2022. 

 

Environment 

Environment Act becomes law 

The new legislation will improve air and water quality, tackle waste, increase recycling, halt the decline of 

species, and improve our natural environment. These changes will be driven by new legally binding 

environmental targets, and enforced by a new, independent Office for Environmental Protection (OEP), which 

will hold government and public bodies to account on their environmental obligations. 

 

Free workshops for elected members on investing in walking and cycling infrastructure and projects 

The Department for Transport (DfT) is offering a programme of free workshops between November 2021 and 

January 2022, for elected members and combined authority mayors in England (outside London) on investing in 

walking and cycling infrastructure and projects to make neighbourhoods more liveable. The workshops will be 

delivered by Sustrans and Healthy Streets.  

 

 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/65-million-support-package-for-vulnerable-renters
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-announces-support-for-rough-sleepers-over-winter?utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_source=69d8b40f-c389-4371-bc34-44e8d58f7ef2&utm_content=immediately
https://www.gov.uk/governm
[...]
 Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Policy Brief
	PFCF Policy Brief 01.12.21

	6 Finance and Capital Monitoring Report September 2021
	8 Bereavement Services Update
	10 Tracking Decisions
	11 Work Programme
	13 Commercial Waste Services
	Scrutiny 1st December 2021 Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 1 December 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Penberthy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Jordan, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Collins, Dann, Derrick, James, Lowry, Stevens and Stoneman. 

 

Also in attendance: Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor), The Leader 

(Councillor Nick Kelly), Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance), Andrew 

Loton (Senior Performance Advisor), Councillor Deacon (Cabinet Member for 

Customer Services, Culture, Leisure & Sport), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public 

Health), Karen Jennings (Head of Bereavement Services), Councillor Mrs Bridgeman 

(Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Philip Robinson (Service 

Director for Street Services) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

20. Informal Meeting   

 

The Chair advised Members that the meeting was being held remotely via Microsoft 

Teams due to the required deep clean of the Council House and the increase in 

positive Covid 19 cases, therefore was technically inquorate. The meeting was to be 

conducted on an informal basis and the minutes of the meeting, as well as any 

decisions, were required to be submitted to the next meeting for formal ratification.  

 

21. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.  

 

22. Minutes   

 

Members agreed the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 

2021; these minutes would be required to be submitted to a future meeting for 

formal ratification.  

 

23. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

24. Policy Brief   

 

Alan Knott (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented the Policy Brief and advised 

Members that it contained key announcements in relation to legislation and policy 

change: 

 

  the Environment Act became law – it would be driven by new legally 

binding environmental targets and enforced by a new independent Office 

for Environmental Protection (known as the OEP) to hold Government 

and other public bodies to account on their environmental obligations; 

 

  the Department for Education had produced new guidance on the 

Education Act 2021 requiring schools to make uniforms affordable to all 

and for parents to get the best value for money; 

 

  the Chancellor announced new requirements for businesses to set out 

their green credentials to potential investors and the roadmap to 

sustainable investing included rules which would apply to pension 

schemes, investment products, asset managers and were part of the 

Government’s reforms to create a greener financial system; 

 

  there were new duties for Council’s to provide support and safe 

accommodation for victims of domestic abuse and this new regulation and 

guidance set out the support Councils were required to provide together 

with a requirement to work with partners such as the Police, local 

domestic abuse charities and published strategies on how they would 

provide support to victims by January 2022; 

 

  the budget was announced in October 2021 and the core spending power 

for Councils was estimated to increase by approximately 3% in real terms 

– the Chancellor was providing Councils with £4.8b of new grant funding 

around social care and other services, and some headline announcements 

for Plymouth included £19.9m expansion of the George Park and Ride 

site through the levelling up fund, up to £50k to develop early stage 

proposals to reinstate passenger rail links between Tavistock and 

Plymouth through the restoring your railway ideas fund, and up to £90m 

for the new community forest in Plymouth and South Devon; 

 

  in relation to housing and homelessness, a further £11m has been 

allocated to support 23 re-development schemes across 15 councils and 

Plymouth has been awarded £600,000 for five sites; 

 

  in relation to the community renewal fund, the Government announced 

two successful bids for Plymouth: Plymouth Sound National Marine Park 

(£655,000), and Stonehouse Union (£552,000); 
 

  Plymouth was awarded £165,000 to help support rough sleepers over 

winter; 

 

  a consultation that came out following the publication of the Policy Brief 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

regarding enhanced legal support for those facing eviction and 

repossession; it would close on 20 January 2022; 

 

  there was a series of free workshops for elected members on investing in 

walking and cycling infrastructure projects; the Department for Transport 

was offering a programme between November and January  - the link was 

provided in the brief. 

 

Members discussed: 

 

  if Plymouth had the correct type of accommodation to support the victims 

of domestic abuse? Previously bed and breakfast accommodation was relied 

upon and this was not considered appropriate therefore was the Council in 

a position to adequately support those in need? 

 

  in relation to the £65m support for vulnerable renters contained within the 

Policy Brief, how could the Council claim money for vulnerable renters? 

How would low income earners claim that money?  

 

  with regards to the new standard for environmental reporting and the 

importance of green investments, would this affect the Council’s 

procurement policies too? It was responded that officers were working 

with officers to develop and enhance the procurement approach as a result 

of this; 

 

  had there been an update on what might be happening with green waste 

and environmental issues going through Government; it was responded 

that an update would be provided later in the meeting.  

 

It was agreed that written responses would be provided for the questions posed by 

Members.  

 

Members noted the update. 

 

25. Finance and Capital Monitoring Report September 2021   

 

The Leader (Councillor Nick Kelly) and Brendan Arnold (Service Director for 

Finance) presented the Finance and Capital Monitoring Report for September 2021 

to Members. 

 

Key points highlighted included: 

 

  the report covered both the revenue forecasts and the capital position as at 

the end of September 2021 and were the same figures as those presented at 

full Council on the 22 November 2021 with the capital programme being 
voted through; 

 

  the capital programme had been updated to reflect the newly approved 

schemes and full disclosure of the revenue savings targets and latest 

forecasts with regards to delivery. The forecast revenue outturn after the 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

application of COVID grants and accounts or mitigating actions, was 

currently in overspend of £729k; 

 

  the Customer and Corporate Services directorate, moved from an 

overspend of £1.185 million to £765k, and this positive movement was 

attributed to further vacancy management and treasury savings; the Director 

was continuing to explore further opportunities to manage this position; 

 

  the Place Directorate was reporting an overspend of approximately £38,000 

which was an adverse movement from month 5 where there was an 

underspend of £139k and this was due to the pressure on income targets, 

especially around car parking. Service areas were taking action to mitigate 

these additional costs and loss of income; 

 

  the position of the additional costs and income lost due to COVID was 
currently showing a drawdown against grants of £16.562m; officers and 

members would work closely to manage the finances towards a balanced 

position at the end of the year; 

 

  after the second quarter the Council was reporting achieved savings of just 

over £3m and savings on track of a further £6.41 million making a total of 

just under £9.5 million of the £13.845 million target savings for revenue; with 

regards to capital and the five year capital budget from 2021 to 2026 it was 

currently forecast at approximately £647.5m as at the 30 September 2021 

and it's been adjusted to take into account the newly approved schemes and 

to adjust future funding assumptions. 

 

Members discussed: 

 

  the £420k saving in the Corporate and Customer Services directorate from 

£1.185m overspend down to £765k and how that would impact on the 

performance; it was responded that there was a significant downward 

variance due to the sensible and pragmatic judgments about the use of 

temporary staff  

which was done in a way so that performance was not adversely affected. In 

addition the Directorate has tightened its belt in terms of expenditure and 

so there was not the same level of orders for some goods and services going 

through to bring the overspend under control;  

 

  was the use of temporary staff more generally used across customer services 

and on what scale? It was responded that a written response could be 

provided however the Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate 

Services also covered finance, FM as well as customer services. The current 

vacancy rate across the department was in excess of approximately 6% of 

the establishment. The business support review that was started last year 
was now coming to fruition. The consultation process has been completed 

with the new structure due to be implemented on 12 January 2022; there 

would be some savings that are drawn from that; 

 

  in respect of the capital programme, could reassurance be provided that 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

there was some structure in place to look at the risk and cost base that was 

increasing specifically for construction related projects; it was responded 

that a structured review of business cases was already being undertaken and 

business cases submitted to the City Council Investment Board were 

considered if they were still affordable against the original business case. 

Members were advised that a written response to this would be provided to 

the committee; 

 

  were the grants from government addressing the overspend within the 

childrens and adults social care department? Were the council expecting to 

receive further grants from Government? It was responded that the Covid 

19 grants that have been provided in the drawdowns that have been made in 

terms of additional monies. Inflation was spiking around 4%, and that made 

everything far more expensive. The children and adults departments were 

still under pressure however were presently sitting within the budget 
assumptions that were built in when the 2021/22 budget was set;  

 

  an indication as to what the £500k savings in facilities managements included 

and when it would be delivered; it was responded that condition surveys 

were currently being carried out on the corporate estate and this would 

achieve savings with shortfalls coming from within the Customer and 

Corporate Services department; the surveys were expected to be 

completed by the end of February; 

 

  responses were still required regarding costs for manifesto commitments 

that were raised at a previous meeting; it was responded that some 

information had already been provided to a number of questions however 

the final responses linked to mitigation, would be provided. 

 

It was agreed that –  

 

1. Members note the Finance and Capital Monitoring Report September 2021; 

 

2. Members were advised that a written response would be provided detailing 

the risk and affordability of the council’s business cases, specifically regarding 

construction, would be provided. 

 

26. Corporate Plan Performance Report Q2 2021/ 22 - to follow   

 

The Leader (Councillor Nick Kelly) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance 

Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan Performance Report Q2 2021/22 to 

Members and highlighted the following key points: 

 

  this was the second of the quarterly Corporate Plan Performance reports 

that was produced and it covered the period from July to September 2021; 
 

  strong performance to date and some of the key areas of good performance 

in the report could be found on page 10 of the agenda pack. Specifically 

there was an improvement in the household waste collection for recycle, 

reduce or composting with an increase in quarter one of 21/22 to 37.3% and 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

then a further increase in quarter two to 40.1% exceeding the target of 39%; 

 

  the report was set out in a user friendly format to clearly showcase trends 

and performance and enable scrutiny to hold the executive to account. 

 

Members discussed: 

 

  the importance of performance indicators, RAG ratings and especially 

trend to clearly demonstrate the direction of travel. A brief explanation 

would also make it clear what was happening in each area of concern; it 

was responded that there was an indication of trend in the report however 

due to the amount of information linked to each area the information was 

instead summarised in order to give an overview. Officers would use 

feedback provided to consider how the information in future reports could 

be displayed to adequately provide the trend and detail required; 
 

  how many families with children were being housed in bed and breakfast 

accommodation for more than two weeks? It was responded that families 

were a priority for the service and that information whilst not included in 

the report was available and would be provided to Members. 

 

It was agreed that: 

 

1. Members note the content of the Corporate Plan Performance Report Q2 

2021/22; 

 

2. information upon the numbers of families that were being housed in bed and 

breakfast accommodation for more than two weeks would be provided to 

Members. 

 

27. Bereavement Services Update   

 

Councillor Deacon (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Culture, Leisure & 

Sport), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health) and Karen Jennings (Head of 

Bereavement Services) presented the Bereavement Services Update to Members and 

highlighted the following key points: 

 

  the fire in Efford cemetery in December 2019 emphasized the fact that the 

crematory provision in Plymouth required modernization; from March 2020, 

following a decision made by the portfolio holder, all funeral services in the 

city’s chapels had been live streamed free of charge. This continued whilst 

numbers were restricted because of covid19; 

 

  saying goodbye to loved ones was a key part of mourning and one of the 

hardest challenges for the team was having to restrict the number of people 
permitted to attend funeral services; 

 

  despite the many challenges the demand for funeral services had been met 

throughout COVID restrictions with no delay to waiting times; the fees 

charged for cremation had not increased in 2020-2021 despite entering into a 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

pandemic with the increased expectation of deaths. Additional costs, such as 

webcasting had been met by COVID-19 grants; 

 

  the key challenge with regard to the budget was the delivery of the capital 

programme for the new crematorium. Replacing the old equipment with new 

state of the art and environmentally friendly crematoria required finance and 

moving to a new location. The new facility would create bigger and better 

ceremony rooms, modern offices and a cafeteria.  Phase three was due to 

start in the New Year; once completed the buildings would go up fairly quickly 

with the whole project due to be completed by spring 2023.  

 

Members discussed: 

 

  the acknowledgement that profit should not be made from the crematorium 

service; how was this approached in the accountancy of the Council’s 
finances? It was responded that work was still ongoing as to different 

operating models for a financial solution however a detailed response would 

be provided via a confidential briefing note to Members; 

 

  were there any differences to the plans for the new crematorium and 

cemetery? It was responded that the quality and the front of house services 

would not be affected that was value engineered out. Changing the design so 

that block work was used instead of precast concrete was a more cost 

effective approach and would save time. 

 

It was agreed that –  

 

1. Members note the Bereavement Services Update; 

 

2. a confidential briefing note would be provided to Members on the accounting 

treatment for the crematorium services. 

 

28. Environment Bill Update - verbal   

 

Councillor Mrs Bridgeman (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene) and 

Philip Robinson (Service Director for Street Services) provided a verbal update on 

the Environment Bill and highlighted the following key points: 

 

  the Environment Bill had gained royal assent and was now the Environment 

Act;  

 

  in the new year a joint briefing between Councillors Mrs Bridgeman and Dann 

would be scheduled to discuss the wider implications of the Environment Act 

– this would also be made available for all Members; 

 

  the Environment Act was much wider than just waste and resources, it 

covered the areas of governance, environmental principles, water, nature, and 

air. One of the principles that underpinned the Act was that it would take 

pressure off local authorities and shift the cost to businesses; 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

  in terms of electronic waste tagging, products would carry resource efficiency 

labels; 

 

  the intention was for the Council, where possible, to convert the fleet 

vehicles to electric or more environmentally friendly options. 

 

Members discussed: 

 

  the importance of Councillor Mrs Bridgeman as Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Street Scene, taking action to assess current business cases 

affected by the Environment Act contained appropriate procurement routes; 

it was responded that this was already being done; 

 

  who was the Senior Responsible Officer for the oversight and implementation 

of work to come out of the Environment Act? It was responded that this 
would be specified in the written briefing provided to Members; 

 

  what was the governance surrounding the Environment Act and the impact 

upon the Council? It was discussed that this should be considered by the 

Scrutiny Management Board so that further cross party scrutiny could take 

place. 

 

It was agreed that –  

 

1. Members note the Environment Bill Update; 

 

2. a written report on the Environment Act and the implications for the Council 

would be provided to Members; this would also detail the senior responsible 

officer and governance structures; 

 

3. the Scrutiny Management Board should discuss the Environment Act at a 

future meeting in order to ensure that appropriate plans were in place to 

scrutinise the impact that this would have on Plymouth and the Council and 

it’s finances. 

 

29. Tracking Decisions   

 

Members discussed the tracking decisions document and highlighted that information 

requested at previous meetings was still outstanding.  

 

It was agreed that this information would be requested again.  

 

30. Work Programme   

 

Members discussed the draft work programme specifically regarding the customer 
services strategy as well as scrutiny into leisure services. It was highlighted that the 

work programme may need to be amended slightly to fit in scrutiny.   

 

 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 1 December 2021 

OFFICIAL 

31. Exempt Business   

 

Agreed that under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 

that involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 

Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 

2000. 

 

32. Commercial Waste Services   

 

Members discussed the Commercial Waste Services report and noted the update.  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 


